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the employees of the division of game and fish, the division of
forestry and the division of lands and minerals of the de-
partment of conservation to assist the commissioner of con-
servation in carrying out and enforcing the provisions of this
act.

Sec. 5. License fees paid into state treasury.—All license
fees collected under the provisions of this act shall be paid into
the state treasury and credited to the department of conserva-
tion contingent fund and any expenses in connection with the
administration and enforcement thereof shall be paid from the
same fund upon the.approval of the commissioner and audi-
tor's warrant, but the expenses so paid shall in no case exceed
the fees so collected.

Sec. 6. Violation a misdemeanor.—Any person violating
any of the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misde-
meanor. '

Approved April 12, 1939.
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CHAPTER 208— H. F. No. 1282

An act relating to salary of County Commissioners in cer-
tain counties. ^^ ^-J'
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

'
. s

Section 1. Salary of County Board in certain counties. —
In all counties in this state/nowxorhereafter having a popula-
tion of not less than 14;000 nor more than 16,000 population,
and an assessed valuation of not less tfean $9,000,000 nor more
than $10,000,000, exclusive of moneys an&gredits, and now or
hereafter having^ land area of not less tftan 638 nor more
than 642 square miles, the salary of the countyvcommissioners
shall be ?600'00 per annum.

Approved April 12, 1939.

CHAPTER 209—S. F. No. 649
An act relating to the licensing of dealers and manufac-

turers of motor vehicles, amending the 1938 Supplement to
Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2686.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1. Manufacturers and dealers in motor vehicles
must be licensed.—The 1938 Supplement to Mason's Minnesota
Statutes of 1927, Section 2686, is hereby amended so as to read
as follows:

"2686. (a) No person, co-partnership or corporation
shall engage in the business, either exclusively or in addition
to any other occupation, of selling motor vehicles, new or used,
or shall offer to sell, solicit or advertise the sale of motor vehi-
cles, new or used, without first having acquired a license there-
for as hereinafter provided. Application for such license and
renewal thereof, shall be -made to the registrar of -motor vehi-
cles, shall be in writing, and duly verified by oath. The appli-
cant shall submit such information as said registrar may re-
quire, upon blanks .provided by the registrar for such pur-
pose. No application shall be granted nor a license issued to
anyone, until and unless the applicant shall furnish proof satis-
factory to the registrar of the following:

I.- That the applicant has an established place of business.
An established place of business when used in this act shall
mean a permanent enclosed building or structure either oivned
in fee or leased at which a permanent business of bartering,
trading and selling of motor vehicles will be carried, on as
such in aood faith and not for the purpose of evading this act.
Said place of business shall not mean residences, tents, tempo-
rary stands or other temporary Quarters, nor permanent quar-
ters occupied pursuant to any temporary arrangement.

2. That if the applicant desires to sell, solicit or adver-
tise the sale of new. and unused motor vehicles, he must have
a bona fide contract or franchise in effect with a manufacturer
or distributor of the motor vehicle, or motor vehicles, he pro-
poses to deal in.

(b) If a license is granted, the licensee may be permitted
to use unimproved lots and premises for sale, storage and dis-
play of motor vehicles; provided, however, that such unim-
proved lots and premises must be located within the-county of
the established place of business of the applicant.

If the applicant desires to set up an established place of
business, as hereinbefore defined, in more than one county in
this state, said applicant shall secure separate license for each
county. No license for such additional county shall be issued
until the registrar shall have been furnished with proof that
the applicant has an established place of business as herein-
before defined, in such additional county, and has otherwise
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complied with the requirements of this act for securing of li-
cense in the initial county.

If the licensee desires to remove from the established place
of business occupied when the license is granted, to 'a new loca-
tion, he shall first secure from the registrar of motor vehicles
permission to do so. He shall be required to furnish proof sat-
isfactory to the registrar that the premises to which he pro-
poses to remove conform to the requirements of section 1, sub-
division (a) hereof.

(c) The registrar shall grant or deny the application for
such license within 60 days after the filing of the application.
If said application is granted, said registrar shall license the
applicant as a motor vehicle dealer for the remainder of the
calendar year, and issue a certificate of license therefor as the
registrar may provide upon which shall be placed a distin-
guishing number of identification of such dealer. Each appli-
cation for such license, and application for the renewal there-
of, shall be accompanied by the sum of $20.00, which shall be
paid into the state treasury and credited to the general revenue
fund. Such license, unless sooner revoked as hereinafter pro-
vided, shall, upon the furnishing of proof as in the initial ap-
plication herein provided for, satisfactory to the registrar, be
renewed by the registrar annually upon application by the
dealer and upon the making' of all listings, registrations, no-
tices and reports required by the Registrar, and upon the pay-
ment of all taxes, fees, and arrears due from such dealer.

(d) Such license may be revoked by the registrar of mo-
tor vehicles upon proof satisfactory to him of either of the fol-
lowing:

(1) Violations of any of the provisions of the 1938 Sup-
plement to Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 2672
to 2674-7, inclusive, or Sections 2676, or 2682; 2684-1 to
2684-6, inclusive, 2689, 2690, and 2692 or Mason's Minnesota
Statutes of 1927, Sections 2675, 2677 to 2681, inclusive, cr
2683, 2687, 2688, 2694; or any of the provisions of this act.

(2) Violation of or refusal to comply with the requests
and order of the motor vehicle registrar.

/
(3) Failure to make or provide to the-registrar all list-

ings, notices and reports required by him.

(4) Failure to pay to the registrar all taxes, fees, and
arrears due from and by such dealer.
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(5) Failure to duly apply for renewal of license provided
for herein.

(6) Revocation of previous license, of which the records
of the registrar relating thereto shall be prima facie evidence
of such previous revocation.

(7) Failure of continued occupancy of an established
place of business as defined herein.

(8) Sale of a new and unused current model motor vehi-
cle other than the make of motor vehicle described in the
franchise or- contract - filed with the original application or
renewal thereof, without permission from the registrar.

(9) Sale of a new and unused current model motor vehi-
cle to anyone except for consumer use, or to a dealer duly li-
censed to sell the same make of motor vehicle.

(10) Material misstatement or misrepresentation in ap-
plication for license or renewal thereof.

(e) The registrar shall issue to every motor vehicle deal-
er, upon a request from such motor vehicle dealer licensed as
provided in subsection (a) hereof, one pair of number plates
displaying a general distinguishing number upon the payment
Of five dollars to the registrar of motor vehicles. The registrar
shall also issue to such motor vehicle dealer such additional
pairs of such number plates as said motor vehicle dealer may
request, upon the payment of such motor vehicle dealer to ihe
registrar of the sum of five dollars for each additional pair.
Motor vehicles, new and used, bearing such number plates
owned by such motor vehicle dealer, may be driven upon the
streets and highways of this state by such motor vehicle deal-
er, or any employee of such motor vehicle dealer, for demon-
stration purposes, or for any purpose whatsoever, including
the personal use of such motor vehicle dealer or his employee.
Motor vehicles, new or used, owned by such motor vehicle deal-
er and bearing such number plates, may be driven upon the
streets and highways for demonstration purposes by any pro-
spective buyer thereof for a period of forty-eight hours. Any
motor truck, new or used, owned by such motor vehicle dealer
and bearing said motor vehicle dealer's number plates may be
driven upon the streets and highways of this State, for dem-
onstration purposes by any prospective buyer for a period of
seven days. Upon the delivery of such motor vehicle or motor
truck, new or used, to said prospective buyer for said demon-
stration purposes, said motor vehicle dealer shall deliver to
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said prospective buyer a card'or certificate giving the name
and address of said motor vehicle dealer, the name and address
of such prospective buyer, and the date and hour of such deliv-
ery. Such card or certificate shall be in such form as the Regis-
trar may provide to the motor vehicle dealer for such purpose,
and shall be carried by such prospective buyer while driving
said motor vehicle or motor truck.

(f) Every licensed dealer in motor vehicles, as-above de-
fined, may make application upon a blank provided by the reg-
istrar for that purpose for a general distinguishing number
for use upon all new motor vehicles being transported from
the dealer's source of supply, or other place of storage, to his
place of business, or to another place of storage, or from one
dealer to another. A general distinguishing number shall be
assigned by the Registrar to such dealer for such purpose, and
the Registrar shall then issue to said dealer such number of
pairs of such plates as the dealer may request, upon the pay-
ment by said dealer to said Registrar of the sum of two dol-
lars per pair. Such plates shall be known.as "in transit"
plates. The registrar may issue such "in transit" plates, upon
the payment of the sum of two dollars to said registrar, to
dealers duly licensed in other States or Provinces upon infor-
mation furnished him in such manner as he may prescribe, and
which satisfies him that persons or companies applying there-'
for are duly licensed dealers under the laws of such States
or Provinces.

(g) . The registrar of motor vehicles, upon his own mciion
or upon the complaint of another, shall prepare and cause to
be served upon the licensee complained of, a written notice or
complaint setting forth, in substance, the violations charged,
and shall require said licensee to appear at the time and place
fixed therein before said Registrar or authorized deputy, and
show cause why his license should not be revoked.

The registrar shall, at the time and place fixed in said no-
tice, proceed to hear and determine the matter on its merits.
If the said registrar shall find the existence of any of the
causes for revocation as set forth in Section (d) above, and
shall determine that the licensee'.* license should be revoked, he
shall make a written order to that effect, and a copy of such
order shall be served upon such licensee in the manner pro-
vided by law for the service of summons in a civil action.
Upon, such revocation, if it be a motor vehicle dealer, he shall
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immediately return to the registrar all number plates, includ-
ing any "in transit" plates, in his possession.

(h) Any party or person aggrieved by such order of
revocation may appeal therefrom to any district court of the
state within 15 days after the service of a copy of such order
upon the dealer complained of by the service of a written no-
tice of appeal upon said registrar. The person serving such no-
tice of appeal shall, within five days after the service thereof,
file the same, with proof of service thereof, with the clerk of
the court to "which such appeal is taken, and thereupon said
district court shall have jurisdiction over said appeal and the
same shall be entered upon the records' of said district court
and shall be tried therein according to the rules relating to the
trial of civil actions insofar as the same are .applicable. The
complainant before the registrar, if there was one, otherwise
the registrar of motor vehicles, shall be designated as the
"Complainant", and the dealer complained of shall be desig-
nated as the "Defendant". No further pleadings than those
filed before the registrar shall be necessary.. The findings of
fact of the registrar shall be prima facie evidence of the mat-
ters therein stated, and the order shall be prima facie reason-
able, and the burden of proof upon all issues raised by the
appeal shall be on the appellant. If said court shall determine
that the order appealed from is lawful and reasonable, it shall.
be affirmed and the order enforced as provided by law. If it
shall be determined that the order is unlawful or unreasonable
it shall be vacated and set aside. Such appeal shall not stay or
supersede the order appealed from unless the court, upon an
examination of said order and the return made on said appeal,
and after giving defendant notice and opportunity to be'heard,
shall so direct. When no appeal is taken from such order, the
parties affected thereby shall be deemed to have waived the
rights to have the merits of such controversy reviewed by a
court, and there shall thereafter be no trial of the merits or re-
examination of the facts by any district court to which applica-
tion may be made from a writ to enforce the same.

(i) Any party to an appeal or other proceeding in the dis-
trict court under-the provisions of this Act may appeal from
the final judgment, or from any final order therein, to the Su-
preme Court in the same cases and manner as in civil action.

(j) The registrar is hereby authorized to enforce this act
and he may also appoint under his hand a sufficient number of
persons amongst his several employees, said additional em-
ployees however not to exceed three in number, to act as in-
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spectors and investigators and who when so appointed, shall
have fidl authority to enforce this act. Before entering upon
their official duties, the oath of appointment of each of said ad-
ditional employees shall be filr.d in the office of the Secretary of
State. The registrar, his inspectors or investigators, when
traveling or otherwise pursuing their duties outside the office
of the Registrar, shall be paid for their actual expenses incur-
red out of the same funds as other employees of the registrar
of motor vehicles.

(k) The registrar shall have, and is hereby granted full
authority to issue subpoenas requiring the attendance of wit-
nesses before him, production of books, papers 'and other docu-
ments, articles or instruments, and compel the disclosure by
such witnesses of all facts known to them relative to the mat-
ter under investigation, and shall have full authority to admin-
ister oaths and to take testimony. All parties disobeying the
orders of subpoenas of said registrar shall be guilty of con-
tempt, as in proceedings in district courts of the state, and may
be punished in like manner.

(1) Any person, co-partnership, or corporation, domestic
or foreign, and any officer, or director, or employee of a cor-
poration, domestic or foreign, who shall violate or neglect,
fail or refuse to comply with any of the provisions of this act
shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

(m) The provisions of thif- act are hereby declared to be
severable. If one provision hereof shall be found by the deci-
sion of a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid such de-
cision shall not affect the validity of the other provisions of
this act."

Approved April 13, 1939.

CHAPTER 210—H. F. No. 233

An act relating to clerk hire in the office of county auditor
in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Clerk hire in office of County Auditor in certain
counties.—In all counties of this state containing not less than
37, nor more than 40, full and fractional congressional town-
ships, with 'a taxable valuation of not less than $2,000,000 nor


